mcmillan

Reply to the Attention of
Direct LineSasa JarvisDirect Line
Email Address778.328.1489Cour File No.1014579-272235DateOctober 17, 2022

VIA SEDAR

British Columbia Securities Commission Alberta Columbia Securities Commission Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Manitoba Securities Commission Ontario Securities Commission Financial and Consumer Services Commission (New Brunswick) Office of the Superintendent of Securities Newfoundland and Labrador Nova Scotia Securities Commission Office of the Superintendent of Securities Prince Edward Island

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: X1 Esports And Entertainment Ltd. (the "Company") - Change of Name and consolidation of Shares

Pursuant to Policy 9 – *Name Change, Stock Splits & Share Consolidations* of the Canadian Securities Exchange, please be advised that on October 19, 2022, the Company will change its name to X1 Entertainment Group Inc.

Enclosed please find a copy of the news release dated October 17, 2022 announcing the change of name. A copy of the Certificate of Change of Name evidencing the change of name will be filed on SEDAR on or after October 19, 2022.

We trust you will find the enclosed and foregoing in order. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Yours truly,

"Sasa Jarvis

Sasa Jarvis

Encls.

c.c. Canadian Securities Exchange